

Nos. 08-2108(L) & 08-2166(XAP)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WORLDWIDE NETWORK SERVICES, LLC and
WORLDWIDE NETWORK SERVICES INTERNATIONAL, FZCO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

DYNCORP INTERNATIONAL LLC,

Defendant-Appellant / Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

SEAN A. LEV
PRIYA R. AIYAR
KFIR B. LEVY
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(202) 326-7999 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Urban League*

March 17, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNDER § 1981, ORDINARY VICARIOUS LIABILITY PRINCIPLES GOVERN AN EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY FOR AN EMPLOYEE’S DISCRIMINATORY CONDUCT	3
II. <i>HILL</i> DOES NOT SUPPORT A DIFFERENT RESULT	12
III. EXEMPTING BUSINESS DECISIONS FROM § 1981 WOULD HARM THE ECONOMY AND ALLOW BUSINESSES OPENLY TO DISCRIMINATE ONCE AGAIN ON THE BASIS OF RACE	19
A. Racial Discrimination in Contracting Harms the Economy	20
B. Racial Discrimination in Business Decisions Is Not Unique.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2003).....	6, 7, 15
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	13, 15
<i>Cerqueira v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 111 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>Christian v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 862, <i>opinion supplemented</i> <i>on denial of reh’g</i> , 266 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	16
<i>Davis v. American Soc’y of Civil Eng’rs</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 647 (E.D. Va. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 123 F. App’x 139 (4th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Denny v. Elizabeth Arden Salons, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2006)	5, 6
<i>Eddy v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2007), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2957 (2008).....	5, 6, 8
<i>EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 549 U.S. 1334 (2007).....	18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	6, 7, 10
<i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	4, 7
<i>Green v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> , 483 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1120 (2008).....	7-8
<i>Hampton v. Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2001)	6, 8
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004)	2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	14

Lauture v. IBM, 216 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 24

Lust v. Sealy, Inc., 383 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 18

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 17

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000) 18

Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976)..... 3

Williams v. Staples, Inc., 372 F.3d 662 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 5

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 *et seq.* 2, 13, 14

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* 2, 4, 7, 12,
13, 14, 15, 17, 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b) 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)..... 15

Small Business Act, 15 U.S.C. § 631 *et seq.* 23

§ 8(a), 15 U.S.C. § 637(a)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1981 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1981(a) 3, 14-15

42 U.S.C. § 1981(b) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1981(c) 3

49 U.S.C. § 44902(b) 17, 18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

118 Cong. Rec. 3371 (1972) 24
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(II) (1991), *reprinted in* 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 694..... 24

OTHER MATERIALS

BNet Business Network, *Commentary: Erase Institutional Racism, Boost Local Economy*, Long Island Business News (Apr. 29, 2005), at http://findarticles.com/p/articles/mi_qn4189/is_20050429/ai_n14606294?tag=content;coll..... 22

Gary S. Becker, *The Economics of Discrimination* (2d ed. 1971) 20, 25

Brief for the Respondent, *BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. v. EEOC*, No. 06-341 (U.S. filed Mar. 27, 2007), at <http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2006/3mer/2mer/2006-0341.mer.aa.pdf>..... 19

Thomas F. D’Amico, *The Conceit of Labor Market Discrimination*, in Papers and Proceedings of the Ninety-Ninth Annual Meeting of the American Economic Association, *The Economics of Discrimination Thirty Years Later*, 77 Am. Econ. Rev. 310 (May 1987) 21

Samuel Issacharoff, *Review Essay: Contractual Liberties in Discriminatory Markets*, 70 Tex. L. Rev. 1219 (1992)..... 22

Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) 6, 7, 10

Billy J. Tidwell, The National Urban League, Inc., Research Dep’t, *The Price: A Study of the Costs of Racism in America* (July 1990)..... 21

Neil G. Williams, *Offer, Acceptance, and Improper Considerations: A Common-Law Model for the Prohibition of Racial Discrimination in the Contracting Process*, 62 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 183 (1993)..... 22
